Compensation : Yes 
required 
Recovered : £0.00 
amount 

Caution date : 20-09-2011 
Aggravator : NO AGGRAVATION 

on Between 1st April 2010 and 15th September 2011 between at Isle of Gigha Post Office, I_ _ GRO 

GRO ;you Aleid Kloosterhuis did steal Twenty Four Thousand One 
Hundred and Thirty Nine pounds Eighty Two pence ((24,139 82) of Post Office money 

Related narrative : Theft 
Modifier : NO MODIFIER 
Known date : 01-04-2010 

Property value : £24139.82 

Loss amount : £24139.82 

3.2.2 Subject(s) 

3.2.2.1 ALEID KLOOSTERHUIS 

SCRO number GRO
Admitted Charge : A 

Compensation :

[...]

Her residence is located 
above the shop and forms part of the same building. 

Mrs Aleid_ Kloosterhuis was contracted to provide Post Office services at Isle of Gigha Post Office (PO), 
GRO i from 03rd February 2009 to 16th September 2011. Following a Twenty Two Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Eighty Nine pounds Eighty Two pence (£22,889.82) shortage at Isle of Gigha PO on 16th 
September 2011 Mrs Kloosterhuis was precautionary suspended. 

4.2 Summary of Evidence 

4.2.1 Description of locus 

The locus of the offence is Isle of Gigha POD GRO The Post Office is located in the village store

[...]

at 16.14 hours on 14th September 2011 for Isle of Gigha. Kloosterhuis confirmed the User ID AKL001 
on it was hers. Kloosterhuis confirmed the figures on the cash declarations were the same with the 
exception of the £1 coins which were £1 out. She confirmed the total on the Horizon cash declaration 
as Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Nine pounds Ninety Nine pence (£27,239.99). 
Kloosterhuis admitted the full amount of £27,239.99 was not in the office. She said she added on Seven 
Thousand Two hundred pounds (E7,200) & One Thousand and Eighty pounds (£1,080) in £20 notes, 
Nine Thousand pounds (£9,000) & Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty pounds (£2,720) in £10 
notes totalling Twenty Thousand pounds (£20,000). She also said she added on One Thousand pounds 
(£1,000) of £2 coins taking the total added on to Twenty One Thousand pounds (£21,000). Kloosterhuis 
also said she didn't think all the £1 coins were there. 

Kloosterhuis was asked to examine the Tier 2 Audit Cash Sheet for Gigha, code 178 858, date 
16/09/2011, stock unit AA completed at the audit. Kloosterhuis confirmed the office operated one stock 
unit AA. The figures on the Cash Sheet reflect the actual holdings in the office at audit, Three Thousand 
Six Hundred and Twenty Six pounds Forty Six pence (£3,626.46). 

Production Manual Cash Sheet 

Production Horizon Cash Declaration 

Production Tier 2 Audit Cash Sheet 

Kloosterhuis confirmed the office was open on the 15th (September) when the Auditors turned up. 
They took a balance snapshot and noted the money stated didn't appear to match the actual money.

[...]

Kloosterhuis said because her husband had GRO ;She had to do everything on her own. She said 
he wanted to take charge of the ordering because he couldn't do anything else and he was ordering too 
much stock. 

Kloosterhuis said when she took over the shop she expected to pay Fifteen Thousand pounds (£15,000) 
for the stock but had to pay Thirty Three Thousand pounds (£33,000). This left her with no working 
capital causing her to struggle from the start. She said the bank also refused her Ten Thousand pounds 
(£10,000) overdraft. 

Kloosterhuis said she paid her bills by cash and others by direct debits through her business and

[...]

In April 2011 it was noted she was paying 
£500 each week to Opus Energy. Kloosterhuis said she didn't have the £500 each week to put in to the 
account to pay the bills. 

Financial details were taken. The shop takings in winter were Two Thousand pounds (£2,000) to Two 
Thousand Five Hundred pounds (£2,500) and in summer up to Eight Thousand pounds (£8,000) a 
week. In 2010 the summer takings were about Five Thousand pounds (£5,000) or Six Thousand pounds 
(£6,000). Kloosterhuis said she wasn't making a profit in the shop. 

Kloosterhuis explained the premises (house/shop/Post Office), filling station and the two holiday cottages 
were leased from Isle of Gigha Trust. The lease is Ten Thousand pounds (£10,000) a year paid monthly 
on average Eight Hundred and Forty Nine pounds. (£849). 

Kloosterhuis rented out one cottage in the summer taking in Three Hundred and Fifty pounds (£350) a 
week. 

Kloosterhuis said she also received a Twelve Thousand pounds (£12,000) income from Couriers. 

Kloosterhuis was asked to examine the Branch Trading statements for Isle of Gigha Post Office 

Production Branch Trading Statement Trading Period 05 Ending 24/08/11 

Production Branch Trading Statement Trading Period 04 Ending 27/07/11